## ORIGINAL

## **RESOLUTION NO. 209**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, RATIFYING FIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE KING COUNTY COUNTYWIDE PLANNING POLICIES.

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2002 the Growth Management Planning Council (GMPC) recommended adopting amendments to the King County Countywide Planning Policies (CPP's) to reflect new household and employment targets for the period 2001 through 2022 and necessary revisions to existing policies and adding new policies in support of the new growth targets; and

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2002 the GMPC recommended adopting amendments to the CPP's to add new policies in support of ongoing water supply planning and development; and

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2002 the GMPC recommended adopting amendments to the CPP's to amend the Urban Separator map to reflect negotiated modifications to the proposed Renton Urban Separator; and

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2002 the GMPC recommended adopting amendments to the CPP's to designate Totem Lake as an Urban Center; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2001 the GMPC recommended adopting amendments to the CPP's addressing long-term protection of agricultural production districts; and

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2003 the King County Council adopted King County Proposed Ordinance Numbers 2003-0123, 2003-0124, 2003-0125, 2003-0126, and 2003-0127, approving and also ratifying the three amendments referred to above on behalf of unincorporated King County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Framework Policy FW-1 Step 9 as outlined in the CPP's, all amendments become effective when ratified by ordinance or resolution by at least 30 percent of the city and county governments representing 70 percent of the population of King County; and

WHEREAS, it has been found that these amendments to the CPP's are not in conflict with the City of Shoreline Comprehensive Plan nor the Shoreline Municipal Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The amendments to the Countywide Planning Policies as adopted by King

County on May 19, 2003, are hereby ratified on behalf of the population of the City of Shoreline.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON July 14, 2003.

ATTEST:

Sharon Mattioli, CMC

City Clerk